San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board

Response to Comments Oct.-Nov. 2000


October 13 – November 13, 2000 Comments

A Tentative Order for reissuance of the entire Santa Clara Valley Urban Runoff Pollution Prevention Program’s (Program) municipal stormwater permit, including new development provisions, was issued for public notice and comment on October 13, 2000.  In February, 2001, the Regional Board approved Order 024-01, reissuing the Program’s municipal stormwater permit.  However, the New Development Provision C.3 version contained in the October, 2000, Tentative Order were not included in Order 024-01.  Instead, comments received during the October-November, 2000, comment period and the need to address the "Cities of Bellflower, et. al." decision by the State Board (the State Board’s precedential decision “In the Matter of the Petitions of the Cities of Bellflower, et al., the City of Arcadia, and Western States petroleum Association”, order: WQ 2000-11) prompted the Board to retain the Program’s performance standard for New Development Planning Procedures from the previous (1995) permit.  The Dischargers gave their consent to reopening the permit to address revisions to the New Development Provision and to delay of receiving responses to their comments on this provision.

The New Development Provision was extensively revised and reissued for public notice and comment on May 18, 2001.  The revisions were so extensive that many of the October-November, 2000, public comments are no longer directly applicable.  This document summarizes the Regional Board staff’s responses to all comments on the New Development Provision, C.3, of the Tentative Order transmitted for public comments on October 13, 2000.

For brevity, many of the comments are paraphrased.  The Regional Board staff response follows each of the comments.

Morrison & Foerster, representing the Santa Clara Valley Urban Runoff Pollution Prevention Program

Morrison & Foerster comment 1

The Tentative Order is procedurally deficient.  Numerous State and federal procedural requirements have not been complied with.  Specifically, neither the Tentative Order nor the Fact Sheet contains a meaningful explanation of the basis of or rationale for how the requirements of Provisions C.3 were calculated (as specifically mandated in NPDES regulations 40 CFR §§ 124.6, 124.8, 124.56).  The Tentative Order is “overly prescriptive” and attempts to instruct local governments on the manner in which they are to conduct operations.

Porter-Cologne also requires the waste discharge requirements take specific factors into consideration.  There has been no explanation of the reasonableness, practicality, or calculated benefits and/or impacts.  Nor has there been any effort to identify which probable future beneficial uses may be enhanced by these requirements, the environmental characteristics, economic impact and burdens that will be imposed on local governments and their constituents, or the impact on future housing supply.

Response:

The Tentative Order was procedurally adequate.  In response to the comment that the Tentative Order is procedurally deficient, the July 10, 2001, Staff Report for the Workshop on Tentative Order Amending the New and Redevelopment Performance Standard in Provision C.3 of the Santa Clara Valley Urban Runoff Pollution Prevention Program NPDES Permit adequately explains the basis and rationale behind Provision C.3.  

The Tentative Order is not unlawfully prescriptive.  First, the standards do not prescribe compliance.  Instead they establish criteria for compliance.  The State Board addressed this issue in its precedential decision “In the Matter of the Petitions of the Cities of Bellflower, et al., the City of Arcadia, and Western States petroleum Association”, order: WQ 2000-11 (hereafter, the “Bellflower decision”).  The State Board held that the “design standards required by the Los Angeles Regional Board are objective criteria that developers must achieve in designing their BMPs.  The design standards are not separate BMPs.  The standards tell what magnitude of storm event the BMPs must be designed to treat or infiltrate.  They do not specify the best management practices (BMP) that must be employed.” (Id. at page 12.)  The Board also stated that “The addition of measurable standards for designing the BMPs provides additional guidance to developers and establishes a clear target for the development of the BMPs.” (Id. at page 18.)

Reasonableness and practicality are considered in determination of maximum extent practicable (MEP), an impact on future housing is anticipated to be minimal given the cost of 1-2% of total project cost for treatment measures.  While the supporting material clearly states that stormwater pollutants impact beneficial uses and that treatment measures in new development and redevelopment reduce pollutants in stormwater runoff, there is no requirement for the permitting authority, under the federal regulations, to identify which future beneficial uses specifically are enhanced by these requirement.  See also response to comment 6 below.

Morrison & Foerster comment 2
A Basin Plan Amendment is needed before the Regional Board attempts to impose the types of new and redevelopment requirements that are contained in C.3.  The Regional Board would, in effect, be promulgating “underground regulations.”

Response: 

We disagree that a Basin Plan Amendment is required to impose the needed enhancements of the existing performance standard that are contained in the proposed amendment of Provision C.3.  The Basin Plan contains standards for urban runoff NPDES permit programs in Chapter 4 at p. 4-14, 4-15 and 4-28, 4-32.  This Basin Plan language is comprehensive and addresses the types of permit requirements in the T.O.  The requirements in Provision C.3 are also supported by the EPA federal stormwater regulations at 40 CFR 122.26, and fall within the NPDES permitting authority of the Board, and a Basin Plan amendment is not necessary for their inclusion in an NPDES permit.

Provision C.3 is not inconsistent; rather it is a more thorough and an up-to-date reflection of current technology, federal and state standards and precedent.  The Tentative Order does not constitute “underground rulemaking” in violation of the Administrative Procedure Act.  The Regional Board’s action is exempt from the Administrative Procedure Act under Government Code section 11352 which provides that approval of a permit by the Board is exempt from rulemaking requirements.  (See also Bellflower at 15.)  The T.O. is proposed in order to implement the requirements of a federal statute that requires that the Regional Board address stormwater impacts by imposing standards on new development.  The specific provisions of this T.O. are not dictated by any statewide standard or underground regulation.

Even if the Regional Board’s action were not exempt under the Administrative Procedure Act, the Regional Board may apply a State Board decision that is designated as precedential without undertaking rulemaking under the Administrative Procedure Act.  (Government Code section 11425.60.)  In concluding that the Regional Board may rely on the State Board’s determinations in a precedential decision, it is important to note that the Board must also rely on its own record and professional judgment in reaching its determinations on this permit.  (The response to comment 3a in the Response to May 18-June 18, 2001 Comments further addresses this.)

The T.O. attempts to build on and enhance existing performance standards that require new development and redevelopment to treat stormwater runoff to the MEP.  The T.O. proposes measures to meet MEP for Santa Clara that were devised based in part based on the staff’s review of measures for treatment of stormwater runoff from new development and redevelopment that are being implemented in many parts of the country, and in California by other Regional Boards.  Because many municipal stormwater permits throughout the state are in the process of requiring that measure be implemented to address stormwater for new development, the commenter concludes that the Regional Boards are involved in a statewide plan to impose uniform statewide requirements.  We disagree with this conclusion.  In drafting the T.O. staff has considered local conditions and concerns.  The T.O. reflects the Board staff’s best professional judgment of what constitutes MEP.  This is not underground rulemaking because it is based on the record before the Board.

Morrison & Foerster comment 3
Provision C.3 exceeds the MEP standard imposed by the Bay Area Regional Board.

Response:

Provision C 3 contains requirements that represent staff’s best professional judgment of what constitutes the MEP standard in this region, based on the record.  Please also refer to response to similar comments regarding whether the Tentative Order exceeds the standards found to constitute MEP by the Los Angeles Regional Board, which are in the “Response to May 18-June 18, 2001, Comments,” Comment 3.

Morrison & Foerster comment 4
Provision C.3 imposes overlapping and duplicate administrative burdens on local governments; its timetables ignore the way in which local governments work.

Response:

These comments refer to a much earlier version of Provision C 3, and so may not be directly relevant to the current T.O.  Additional time has transpired due to the lengthy adoption process, and the T.O. contains compliance dates that are considerably more flexible, and allow compliance in a phased manner.  See also, the response to Comment 20b in the “Response to May 18-June 18, 2001, Comments.”
Morrison & Foerster comment 5
 
Provision C.3 is technically unsound and requirements are being imposed without regard to numerous technical factors that bear directly on the question of whether requirements will have material effect on water quality.

Response:

Since this comment was written, Provision C.3 has been significantly modified.  The Fact Sheet and Staff Report provide the water quality, technical, and legal bases for the requirements.

Morrison & Foerster comment 6
Provision C.3 lacks a nexus with any specified water quality problems.

Response:

In the supporting text for this comment, Morrison & Foerster cite a number of cases that address the legal test to determine whether there has been an unconstitutional “taking”.  The cases cited do not apply to the measures in the Tentative Order.  They concern the constitutional standards that apply to a government agency’s requirement that a land owner dedicate property as a condition of approval of a land use permit.  (See City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes at Monterey, LTD., (1998) 119 S. Ct. 1624, 1635.)  Although the Tentative Order relates to a permit, the permit does not require that the Program dedicate property of any sort.  Furthermore, it does not require that developers dedicate any type of property.

Despite the fact that the Board does not need to demonstrate a “nexus” under applicable case law, the record includes substantial information to support the relationship between the requirements of the proposed permit and the statutorily driven objective of avoiding water quality impacts due to new development and substantial redevelopment projects.  

WATERKEEPERS

WaterKeepers comment 4
The permit’s new development and redevelopment standards (1) fail to comply with MEP standards already established by other municipalities, and (2) are inconsistent with federal rules.  We object to the significant tax dollars and city staff time lost in creating a new stakeholder process to re-hash a policy that is now the standard.

Response:  

We disagree with this comment.  Although portions of the Tentative Order have been modified since October, 2000, the goal of the T.O. remains unchanged:  that is, for municipalities to require BMPs be implemented at new development and redevelopment projects to treat stormwater to the maximum extent practicable (MEP), the standard required by law.  While the stakeholder process has been lengthy, we believe this process has been necessary to enhance the stakeholders’ understanding and acceptance of the requirements of the T.O.

WaterKeepers comment 5

The performance standard for new development is inconsistent with applicable federal regulations governing impaired waters, in that it allows “new sources” of impairing contaminants into an already impaired waterbody.  New developments must review the feasibility of including in their designs features that would eliminate any discharge of storm water or otherwise eliminate the presence of diazinon, copper, mercury and other potentially impairing pollutants in storm water flowing off the site.

Response:
We believe that the T.O. does require new developments, through the municipal project approval process, to review the feasibility of including such design features.  The performance standard for new development is one part of the whole municipal stormwater permit (Order 01-024); other provisions within the permit require the Dischargers to take measures to control pesticide, mercury, and other discharges.  However, we agree with WaterKeepers’ implied goal of keeping impairing pollutants out of waterbodies.  Regional Board staff is working through the Total Maximum Daily Limit (TMDL) process to identify sources of diazinon discharge, allocate waste loads to the sources, and develop an implementation plan to limit discharges (among other TMDL process steps). 

CLEAN Southbay

Clean South Bay comment 3
Finding 16 (now Finding 17) on New Development- first paragraph first sentence, add “remodel”; second paragraph first sentence, delete “new” from new development; third paragraph last sentence, also need incentives for small developments and individual projects- if we are to eventually ever going to make a difference it will have to be one remodel at a time.  See TREES for examples.  (See also comment #16 on Provision C.3.)  Basically need the findings and provisions to provide a definition that “development” is a term inclusive of new development, formal and informal redevelopment, and remodels.

Response:

Finding 17 was changed significantly to reflect that Provision C.3.b would be amended at a later date.  Thus, this comment is no longer directly applicable.  However, significant redevelopment is addressed in the T.O., however, interior remodels are excluded as too minor a level of work to invoke the requirements for treatment measures at this time.  Exterior remodels, if involving activities that meet the significant redevelopment description in the T.O would be addressed.

Clean South Bay comment 11

Footnote 6-delete “new” from new development.  See comment #3, above.

Response:

This footnote was deleted due to the need to amend Provision C.3.b.

Clean South Bay comment 12

Provision C.3.b- fix the sentence that starts “Following the approval during the development…”.

Response: 

Due to significant revision of Provision C.3, this comment is no longer applicable.

Clean South Bay comment 13
Provision C.3.b.ii.5 – Need an inventory of riparian and wetlands areas (refer to “sensitive areas” in “Staff recommendation” (4/94)  Probably should link with SCWMI assessments.)  Could add this to WMM page 31, provision C.9.c.i.

Response:

Comment noted.

Clean South Bay comment 14

Provision C.3.b.ii.7 – delete “new” or include redevelopment.

Response:

Due to changes in Provision C.3, this comment is no longer applicable.

Clean South Bay comment 15
Provision C.3.b.iv – consider how to incorporate the “design storm” from the September 13 draft in the permit now (except change 90% to 80% or 85%) and offer flexibility to suggest equivalent alternative.

Response:

Due to changes in Provision C.3, this comment is no longer applicable.

Clean South Bay comment 16
Provision C.3.b.viii – As noted in #3, since the Valley is essentially “built out” we are going to have to make our adjustments one remodel at a time.  In addition to calling for each discharger to “develop a minimum project size,” specifiy something like “a size which is inclusive of the largest 80% of projects, as defined by impervious surface area, actually permitted by the dischargers’ agency during the past 12 months.”  Also, please specify something like “any redevelopment or remodel project that increases the size of the structure or its impervious surface by 10% or more” will be subject to the Provision.

Response:

The amended Provision C.3 addresses the goal implicit in this comment, although the framework of the Project Categories has changed since the time the comment was made.  For the Group 2 size category in the current T.O., the Program may propose a comparably equivalent size category description for Board approval.

Palo Alto

Palo Alto comment 1

It is not possible to prepare and implement the C.3 new development design standards in 15 months?

Response:

Additional time has been given in the revised T.O. to amend Provision C.3.

Palo Alto comment 2

We currently do not have the staff to implement new design standards as described in C.3.

Response:

Comment noted.

Cupertino
Cupertino comment 1

The City wishes to express concern over the time frames recommended in Provision C.3.  We propose a twelve month extension to the dates listed in the Tentative Order.

Response:

In response to this and similar comments, more time has been allowed both for the Provision to take effect and for the compliance dates 

Sunnyvale

Sunnyvale Comment 1
We do not believe the RWQCB staff has made a credible technical case for why the C.3 requirements are necessary from an environmental standpoint.
Response:

The July 10, 2001, Staff Report for the Workshop on Tentative Order Amending the New and Redevelopment Performance Standard in Provision C 3 of the Santa Clara Valley Urban Runoff Pollution Prevention Program NPDES Permit, and previous supporting documents provided by staff during the adoption process,

adequately explain the basis and rationale behind Provision C 3.  Additional supporting information is contained in this Response To Comments document (see comment 1).

Sunnyvale Comment 2
We doubt whether Provision C.3 requirements are “Maximum Extent Practicable” in Santa Clara Valley, owing to differing soil type and unique land cost factors.
Response:

This comment was on a version of Provision C.3 that has been significantly revised.  We believe Provision C.3 requirements in the current version of the T.O. do represent the Maximum Extent Practicable standard based on the best professional judgment of staff and the supporting document record provided during this proposed adoption process.  We have considered local conditions and have made significant modifications in the T.O. based on comments from stakeholders that specifically addressed local conditions and needs.  See also, the response to Comment 3b.

Sunnyvale Comment 3
We question whether the Regional Board may lawfully impose C.3 requirements without a Basin Plan amendment.
Response:

We disagree that a Basin Plan Amendment is required to impose the needed enhancements of the existing performance standard that are contained in the proposed amendment of Provision C.3.  The Basin Plan contains standards for urban runoff NPDES permit programs in Chapter 4 at p. 4-14, 4-15 and 4-28, 4-32.  This Basin Plan language is comprehensive and addresses the types of permit requirements in the T.O.  The requirements in Provision C.3 are also supported by the EPA federal stormwater regulations at 40CFR 122.26, and fall within the NPDES permitting authority of the Board, and a Basin Plan amendment is not necessary for their inclusion in an NPDES permit.

Sunnyvale Comment 4
We are doubtful that the principal stated objectives of the large scale infiltration of stormwater can be attained in Sunnyvale, due to the nature of soil in the northern portion of the City, where new development is most likely to occur.

Response:

The Tentative Order does not require infiltration be used as the stormwater treatment BMP.  The type of BMP to be implemented is left to the discretion of the developer and Co-permittee.

Sunnyvale Comment 5


We are concerned about the possible impact of certain potential measures on safety and transportation standards in Sunnyvale.  We also question whether the administrative and compliance costs will be reasonable.  In addition, the time schedule for implementation is unreasonably short.

Response:

We do not expect or intend for the requirements in the Tentative Order to affect Sunnyvale’s safety and/or transportation standards.  We have attempted to phase in many of the requirements in order to assist Co-permittees with workload and resource issues.  The schedule for implementation has been lengthened in the revised T.O.

Sunnyvale Comment 6

The provision as written represents a radical departure from the past: it attempts to jam the Co-permittees into a hasty schedule that will not produce the desired result and is sure to breed ill feelings and less effective measures.

Response:

The Tentative Order has been significantly amended since this comment was written.  The schedule has been lengthened and the language clarified.  In addition, a lengthy stakeholder process has transpired.
Sunnyvale Comment 7

The proposed time schedule doesn’t allow time for developing, adopting and implementing the C. 3 program through a stakeholder process involving the 15 Co-permittees and the Regional Board staff.  In addition, the City may have to modify internal procedures, and possibly draft new ordinances and technical guidelines.  Staff will have to be budgeted for and trained, and coordinated with the local budget cycle.  An additional 12 to 18 months would be required to accomplish this.  Additional time would allow coordination with Sediment Control Plans also required by the Tentative Order. 

Response:

The amendment of Provision C.3 has allowed 12 months to pass between when this comment was written and when the revised T.O for amendment of Provision C.3 may be considered by the Regional Board.  In addition, the schedule has been modified to allow more time for implementation of several of the key provisions.
Sunnyvale Comment 8
The 85% infiltrate/treatment standard is inappropriate for the Santa Clara Valley.  Appropriate approaches to enhanced post construction standards will take longer to develop than the Tentative Order allows.

Response:

We have considered local conditions and have made significant modifications in the Tentative Order based on comments that specifically addressed local conditions and needs.  The technical and regulatory bases for the stormwater treatment requirement are documented in the July 10, 2001, Regional Board Staff Report, and additional documents provided by staff through the T.O. notice process.

Sunnyvale comment 9
A chief concern is the strong emphasis on the use of best management measures relying on stormwater infiltration.  Soil types vary, and we will need to assess local soil conditions and infiltration rates, along with other factors.  This will take more time than the Tentative Order allows. Some treatment devices may not live up to manufacturer claims of effectiveness.  Safety and traffic implications of control measures must be addressed.  

Response:

There is no reliance on infiltration, and there is provision for local soil and infiltration considerations in the T.O.  Choice of treatment measures is up to the Co-permittees and the project proponents.  The schedule has been modified to allow more time for implementation of several of the key provisions.  Regional Board staff will continue to work with Co-permittees to assist in information and technology transfer as needed.
Sunnyvale comment 10
We need time to examine the costs involved in various potential measures.  A stormwater quality control measure could be a disincentive to housing development and should be evaluated in light of other social and environmental policies and goals.  We do not have public beach closures as in Los Angeles, thus we need to evaluate Provision C.3, and this will take more time than the Tentative Order allows.
Response:

The schedule has been modified to allow more time for implementation of several of the key provisions.  The legal and technical rationale for the requirements of the Tentative Order are documented in the July 10, 2001, Regional Board Staff Report and are based on the impacts of urban development to receiving water quality, not on beach closures.  We have provided documentation that the costs of implementation for specific projects should be in the 1-2% of total project cost range, which should not have a major impact on housing development.

Mountain View
Mountain View comment 1
Provision C.3’s rushed timeline does not allow the city sufficient time or flexibility to develop and implement design criteria that could achieve storm water quality goals.  Request to extend deadline to September 1, 2002.
Response:

The T.O for proposed amendment of Provision C.3 does extend the Provision’s first implementation date to October 2002.

Mountain View comment 2
Provision C.3 calls for new and unwarranted cumulative impact assessments in CEQA documents.  Suggest that the “cumulative impact” language be eliminated from this order as recommended by the Governor’s office of Planning and Research.
Response:

Since this comment was written, Provision C.3 has been significantly modified.  The current Tentative Order amending Provision C.3 does not contain “cumulative impact” language in regards to the water quality review process (Provision C.3.m).

Mountain View comment 3
Provision C.3 calls for ongoing staff training, as well as an expanded monitoring and reporting program, without indicating who would provide or fund such efforts.
Response:

Provision C.3 implements federal requirements.  An evaluation of funding mechanisms is not required.

Mountain View comment 4
Provision C.3 would require local codes and ordinances be modified but does not allow sufficient time.

Response:

Since this comment was written, the T.O. for proposed amendment of Provision C.3 has been significantly modified, and the schedule has been extended.

Mountain View comment 5
Each municipality should be allowed to define and implement design measures based on local input.
Response:

We agree with this comment, although we see the merits (less staff time, uniformity for developers) of having a Program-wide approach as well.  Provision C.3.j, Site Design Measures Guidance and Standards Development, allows each municipality to develop (to the extent it has not already done so) or revise (as needed) local design standards and guidance that would result in reduced impacts to water quality and beneficial uses from new development and redevelopment.  Nothing in the T.O. prevents the Co-permittees from developing a common set of design measures.

Mountain View comment 6
The Tentative Order provides either too specific or generalized design measures and many statements are incomprehensible.
Response:

Since this comment was written, Provision C.3 has been significantly modified.  Regional Board staff has met with Co-permittees and other stakeholders and made changes in the T.O. in response to comments like this one.

County of Santa Clara

County of Santa Clara comment 1
The County supports the concept of staff training, but wishes an additional 12 months to plan, budget, and staff/contract for new development training.
Response:

Since this comment was written, the T.O. for proposed amendment of Provision C.3 has been significantly modified, and additional time has been provided for many of the Provision’s requirements.
County of Santa Clara comment 2
Specifying source control measures (indoor wash racks, covered trash enclosures) is a departure from the currently used concept of adopting appropriate BMPs.

Response:

Source control measures are not specified in terms of requirements; they are merely given as examples of the types of source controls to consider in developing Source Control Measures Guidance.

County of Santa Clara comment 3
The County agrees design goals are beneficial to reduce stormwater pollution, however it is impractical for the County to develop so many specific standards for each type of development project (horse stables, wineries, golf courses…).  We would prefer to require project designers to propose site specific storm water controls.
County of Santa Clara comment 4
The County believes that it is appropriate for the project engineer to design and/or specify controls, rather than for the County to develop specific standards.

Response to comments 3 and 4:

Provision C.3.j, Site Design Measures Guidance and Standards Development, does not require Co-permittees to develop specific standards for each type of development.  It does require Co-permittees to review their current design standards and guidance and revise portions that could hinder opportunities to address stormwater pollution and hydromodification, such as opportunities to minimize impervious surfaces, minimize directly connected impervious area, or provide for small-scale detention.

County of Santa Clara comment 5
The County supports the requirement to identify parties responsible for ongoing maintenance of constructed storm water controls.

Response:

Comment noted.

County of Santa Clara comment 6
The implementation dates in Provision C.3 are unreasonably short for study, budgeting, staffing, training, ordinance adoption, etc.

Response:

Since this comment was written, the T.O. for proposed amendment of Provision C.3 has been significantly modified, and additional time has been provided for many of the Provision’s requirements.
County of Santa Clara comment 7
Rather than have Dischargers develop specific definitions of projects with significant stormwater pollution potential, the RWQCB should develop basin-wide definitions of projects with significant stormwater pollution potential.
Response:

This comment refers to a provision that has been deleted.  The comment is no longer applicable.  However, the current T.O. both specifies applicable projects and allows the Program to propose, for Board approval a smaller applicable project category (Group 2).

County of Santa Clara comment 8
The wide variety of projects reviewed by the County does not lend itself to the approach of “minimum project size.”  The County prefers to review all projects, regardless of size, for potential stormwater pollution and condition them appropriately.
Response: 

This comment refers to the Alternate Project Size Proposal provision, which is separate from the requirement to review projects for their potential to contribute to stormwater pollution.  The Alternate Project Size Proposal has been modified and provides an option for Co-permittees; it is not required.
County of Santa Clara comment 9
A field inspection program is already an ongoing program and is defined in the 1997 URMP planning and construction performance standard.  Thus the permit need not include this provision.
Response:

In staff’s judgment, an inspection program for treatment measure operation and maintenance, with adequate follow-up, is necessary to assure appropriate operation and effectiveness of treatment measures.

County of Santa Clara comment 10
Regarding requirement to track and verify adequate operation and maintenance of stormwater treatment controls, installations are already inspected and signed off by local jurisdictions.  Thus this provision is not needed.
Response:

We believe that implementation of the Tentative Order would result in stormwater treatment BMPs being constructed and operated at new development and redevelopment sites also in the County’s jurisdiction (i.e., not only within a municipality’s jurisdiction).  The Operation and Maintenance provision is needed to ensure that treatment BMPs in all jurisdictions are maintained.  See the previous “Response to May 18-June 18, 2001, Comments,” Operation & Maintenance Comments, numbers 28a-28e, and the response to County comment 9 above.

County of Santa Clara comment 15
The new and redevelopment performance standard provision is somewhat confusing and should be clarified so that we can understand exactly what co-permittees will be expected to do.

Response:

Since this comment was written, the T.O. for proposed amendment of Provision C.3 has been significantly modified and clarified.
San Jose

San Jose comment 2
City staff does not believe that the need for the new and redevelopment construction requirements has been adequately linked to water quality impacts in the Santa Clara Basin watershed.  Additional study and time are needed to establish the technical bases for the proposed hydro-modification measures.  In addition, it is not known whether the requirements are “practicable” for the City to implement (technically feasible, cost effective, and not in conflict with other City policies and mandates).

Response:

The July 10, 2001, Staff Report for the Workshop on Tentative Order Amending the New and Redevelopment Performance Standard in Provision C 3 of the Santa Clara Valley Urban Runoff Pollution Prevention Program NPDES Permit adequately explains the basis and rationale behind Provision C 3.  Additional supporting information is contained in this Response To Comments document, and in other documents from staff such as the Fact sheet and Rationale included with the May 18, 2001 Tentative Order.

Since this comment was written, the T.O. for proposed amendment of Provision C.3 has been significantly modified, and additional time has been provided for many of the Provision’s requirements.  
San Jose comment 3
The proposed compliance dates for these provisions do not allow adequate time to evaluate the optimum approach to these programs, involve the public, or conduct administrative processes.  The City needs additional time to develop ordinances and policies based on technical studies and to support the orderly administrations and review of the program.

Response: 

Since this comment was written, the T.O. for proposed amendment of Provision C.3 has been significantly modified, and additional time has been provided for many of the Provision’s requirements.
Monte Sereno
Monte Sereno comment 1
The New and Redevelopment Performance Standard is somewhat confusing and needs to be clarified so that the City can understand what municipalities will be expected to do.

Response:

Since this comment was written, the T.O. for proposed amendment of Provision C.3 has been significantly modified and clarified.
Monte Sereno comment 2
The time given for defining Provision C.3 standards and implementing the program needs to be extended.

Response:

Since this comment was written, the T.O. for proposed amendment of Provision C.3 has been significantly modified, and additional time has been provided for many of the Provision’s requirements.
Alameda Countywide Clean Water Program
Alameda Countywide Program comment 1
We generally support the Regional Board’s innovative approach for developing more specificity for controlling pollutants from new development.  Provision C.3 contains some excellent provisions that would benefit from being expressed in a clearer and more concise fashion.

Response:

Comment noted.

Alameda Countywide Program comment 2

Based on our experience, more time will be needed to develop and to implement the new requirements.

Response:

Since this comment was written, the T.O. for proposed amendment of Provision C.3 has been significantly modified, and additional time has been provided for many of the Provision’s requirements.
Home Builders Association of Northern CA, Santa Clara & San Benito Counties Bldg & Construction Trades Council, Tri-County Apartment Assoc., National Assoc. of Industrial & Office Properties-Silicon Valley Chapter
Home Builders Association, et al. comment 2

We request the Board allow adequate time for co-permittees to develop scientifically based information on actual benefits to water quality that will be derived by new standards in C.3.
Response:

Since this comment was written, the T.O. for proposed amendment of Provision C.3 has been significantly modified, and additional time has been provided for many of the Provision’s requirements.
The Santa Clara Valley Urban Runoff Pollution Prevention Program

The Santa Clara Valley Urban Runoff Pollution Prevention Program comment 2

The time allowed for the development and implementation of the enhanced performance standards for C3 is unrealistic and arbitrary.  Without a 12-18 month adjustment in proposed deadlines, these requirements are impractical, they cannot be addressed meaningfully, and will likely result in resources being diverted to litigation.

Response: 

Since this comment was written, the T.O. for proposed amendment of Provision C.3 has been significantly modified, and additional time has been provided for many of the Provision’s requirements.
The Santa Clara Valley Urban Runoff Pollution Prevention Program comment 3

Municipal co-permittees do not concur that SUSMP requirements can form a supportable basis for San Francisco Bay Region policy.  There are significant factual and socio-economic differences between the Regions that need consideration.

Response:

See the  “Response to May 18-June 18, 2001, Comments,” Comment number 3 and 4.

Chamber of Commerce San Jose Silicon Valley

Chamber of Commerce San Jose Silicon Valley comment 1


We urge the RWQCB to endorse the City of San Jose’s request to extend the compliance dates for New and Redevelopment Performance Standards.

Response: 

Comment noted.  The current T.O contains extended compliance dates.
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